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January 29, 2010

Mr. Doug Morrison

Manager, Security and Surveillance
British Columbia Lottery Corporation
10760 Shellbridge Way

Richmond, British Columbia

V6X 3H1

Dear Mr. Morrison,

Subject: Compliance Examination Findings
Examination Date: November 30, 2009 — Décember 9,2009
Period Examined: Jannary 1,2009 — October 15, 2009

The purpose of this letter is to advise you of the results of our recent compliance cxamination to
verify your compliance with the requiréments under Part 1 of the Proceeds of Crime (Money
Lovmdering) and Terrorist F&nancmg Act (PCMLTFA) and associated Regulations. This
examination included on-site reviews from Novemiber 30, 2009 — December 9, 2009 of River
Rock Resort and Casino, Grand Villa Casino, Starhght Casino, Great Canadian Casino — View
Royal, Lake City Casino ~ Kelowna and Lake City Casino — Vernon.

We would like to express our appreciation for your cooperation with our compliance team during
the exaniination process. However, as we advised you' verbally on December 17, 2009, we have
identified the following deficiencies that result in your organization being in non-compliance
with Part 1 of the PCMLTFA st present:

Deficnency #l: Comphance Regime - Special Measures for High Risk, Regulatlon 5. 71.1
Your organization has the obligation, in respect of the activities that pose high
risk, to mitigate the risks identified, to take reasonable measures to keep
information up to date and conduct ongoing monitoring for the purpose of
detecting reportable transactions, as requited by section 71.1 of the Proceeds of
Crime (Money Laundering} and Terrorist Financing Regulations.

Although the risk assessment document you provided to us identifies some areas of high risk, it
provides no concrete mitigation measures and only speaks to potential or future enhancements to .
your policies and procedures, and/or client monitoting software. Moreover, in the December 4,

2009 head office interview, the compliance staff acknowledged that to date, no special measures

to mitigate the identified high risk areas had been implemented.
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Your risk assessment also states it is a “common practice that winnings are verified” but we
interviewed Cage staff at the selected sites and found that, with the exception of slot jackpots,
little to no verification of client gaming activity was taking place — particularly for transactions
that had been identified as high risk.

In addition, your risk assessment does not take into consideration the geographlc locations of the
sites operated by the British Columbia Lottery Corporation and the unique characteristics and
challenges that may be presented by each location.

Deficiency #2: Ascertaming Hdentity — At time of transaction, Regulations 64(2)(b)
Your organization has the obligation to ensiire that the identity is ascertained at
the time of the transactions, as required by paragraph 64(2)(b) of the Proceeds of
Crime (Money Laundering) and Terrorist Financing Regulations.

Specifically, after reviewing large cash transaction records and incident files at
the six casino locations, we found 9 instances where the staff failed to ascertain
the identity of the client when he or she accumulated buy-ins equal fo or greater
than $10,000 within a 24-hour period
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It should be noted that this deficiency was also cited during the last FINTRAC
examination of BCLC conducted in October 2008.

Deficiency #3;: Reporting — LCT: Reporting time limit; Regulations 5(2)
Your organization has the obhgatmn to send a report, in respect of a transaction
for which a large cash fransacfion record must be kept and retained, to FINTRAC
within 15 days after the transaction, as required by subsection 5(2) of the
Proceeds of Crime (Money Laundering) and Terrorist Financing Regulations.

Specifically, upon review of 1577 large cash transaction reports during the period
of Janudry 1, 2009 to Qctober 15, 2009, we identified ] 65 large cash transaction

reports filed in éxcess of the 15 day reqitivement,
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Deficiency #4: Reporting — Large Cash Transactions, Regulations 40(1)(a)
Your organization has the obligation to report the receipt of an amount in cash of
$10,000 or more in the course of a single transaction, together with the information
referred to in Schedule 1, as required by section 40 of the Proceeds of Crime (Money

Laundering) and Terrorist Financing Regulations.

Specifically, upon review of 1577 large cash transaction reports during the period of
January 1, 2009 to October 15, 2009, we identified that 206 reports included
incorrect transaction dates, and therefore were not submitted to FINTRAC in the

prescribed form and manner.

Grand Villa Casino 500 18
Statlight Casino ' ' 500 ' 78
Great Canadian Casino — View Royal 74 0
Lake City Casino — Kelowna 3 0

Moreaver, upon review of 1 577 large cash transaction repofts during the period of
Janiary 1, 2009 to October 15, 2009, we identified 369 reports where the information
on the occupation af the client lacked adequate detail, for example “self-employed”

or “business owner.”

Grand anla Casino ‘ 500 ' 89
Starlight Casino 500 117
' Great Canadian Casino — View Royal 74 5
Lake City Casiiio ~ Kelowna 3 0

Tt shiould be noted that this deficiency was also cited during the last FIN TRAC
examination of BCLC conducted in October 2008.

Deficiency #5: Reporting — Large Casino Disbursement: Repomng time Itme, Regulations 5(2)
Your organization has the obhgatlon to send to FINTRAC a large casino
disbursement report within 15 days after the disbursement, as required by paragraph
5(2) of the Proceeds of Crime (Money Laundering) and Terrorist Financing

Regulations.
Specifically, upon review of 500 large casino disbursement report.f during the

period of September 28, 2009 to October 15, 2009, we identified that all 500 large
casino disbursement reports sampled were reporied in excess of the 15 day

requirement.



Deficiency #6: Reporting - Large Casino Disbursement: Redemption of chips/tokens/plagues,

Regulations 42(1)(a)
Your organization has the obligation to report the disbursement of $10,000 or

more in respect of the redemption of chips, tokens or plaques, together with the
information set out in Schedule 8, as required by paragraph 42(1)(a) of the
* Proceeds of Crime (Money Laundering) and Terrovist Financing Regulations.

Specifically, upon review of 500 large casino disbursement reports during the period
of September 28, 2009 to October 15, 2009, we identified that all 500 large casino
disbursement reporis sampled were not subiitted fo FINTRAC in the prescribed form
and manner. As discussed, during the examination, your organization confirmed that
these reports were being incorrectly submitted to FINTRAC as iransactions taken
place at the easino site in Williams Lake, rather than the correct casino sites across

British Coluwibia.

Moreover, upon review of 500 large casino dishirsement reports during the
period of September 28, 2009 to Octaber 15, 2009, we identified 72 reports
where the information on the occupation of 1 the clzenr lacked adequate detail, for

example “self-employed” or “business oviner.’

New provzswns of the PCMLTFA and Regulations came into force on September 28, 2009. The
Jollowing deficiencies are being cited under the provisions which were in force prior to September

28, 2009 and at the time the deﬁczency occurred,

Deficiency #7: Record Keeping - Large Cash Disbursement Records: Redemption of chips,

tokens or plaques, Regulations 42(1)(a)

Your orgariization has the obligation to keep a large cash disbursement record in
respect of the redemptmh of chips, tokens or plaques in cash of $10,000 or more,
4s required by paragraph 42(1)(a) of the Proceeds of Crime (Money Laundermg)

and Terrorist Financing Regulations.

Specifically, upon review of 2005 large cash disbursement records during the
period of January 1, 2009 to September 27, 2009, we identified 155 records
where the information on the occupation of the client lacked adequate detail, for

example “self- employed” or “business owner.”

- / . 500
“Starlight Casing ' 500 58
Great Canadian Casing — View Royal 280 0
Lake City Casino — Kelowna 125 1
Lake City Casino - Vernon 100 3

It should be noted that this deficiency was also cited during the last FINTRAC .
examination of BCLC conducted in October 2008.



Consequenily we request that you provide us with an action plan identifying what steps you have
taken or will be taking, to rectify these compliance issues, in writing, no later than 30 days from
the date of this letter. After that time, a FINTRAC Compliance Officer may conduct a follow-up
examination to verify if the steps have assisted your organization in meeting its obligations under

the PCMLTFA and its Regulations.

Please note that independent of other compliance actions, deficiencies such as those cited in this
letter could lead to civil or criminal penalties. '

We would like to thank you in advance for your assistance and cooperation. For more
information about your legislative requirements, please refer to the PCMLTFA, its associated

Regulations and FINTRAC’s Guidelines at www.fintrac-canafe.gc.ca

Yours Sincerely,

)b

Robby Judge
Regional Compliance Officer

cc: Terry Towns _
Vice-President — Corporate Security & Surveillance

British Columbia Lottery Corporation

cc: Michael Graydon
President & CEO
British Columbia Lottery Corporation

cc: Terri Van Sleuwen
Executive Director — Audit and Compliance Division
Gaming Policy and Enforcement Branch
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February 24, 2010

Mr. Murray Dugger

Regional Dirgctor

Western Region

FINTRAC

11201185 West Georgia Strest
Vancouver, B.C

V6E 4E6

Dear Mr. Dugger:
Re: Compliance Examination Findings

" Examination Date: November 30 = December 9, 2009
Period Examined: VJanua-‘ 1 .October 185, 2009

Further to your coiresponderice dated January 29, 2010 and the
deficiencies identified by your investigative auditors; | will address each of
these items separately in the body of this reply. BCLC wishes fo thank
both you and Mr. Robby Judge FINTRAC Regional Compfiance Officer,
far your cooperation, comments and suggesttons through this audit

process.

Deficiency #1: Compliance Regime — Special Measures for High Risk
Your organization has the obl:gat:on in respect of the activities that pose
high risk, to mitigate the 1 sks identified, to take reasonable measures to
keep information up to date : nd cornduct ongoing momtonng for the
purpose of detecting. reportable fransactions, as required by section 71.1
of the Proceeds of Crime (Money Laundering) and Tetrorist Financing

Regulations (PCMLTFA).

BCLC has had in place a number of measures to mitigate high risk
activities, identify these risks and apply reasonable measures {o
document and monitor these high rigk’ requirements that fall within section
71.1 PCMLTFA. These measures had been inplemented well in
advance of this compliance review. | believe BCLC is only missing from
our risk agsessment; thé geegraphlcal locations aspect for our gaming
locations throughout the province. 1 believe that in conversation with both
you and Mr. Judge, | advised that this was an oversight on my part and
that BCLC is currently in the process of addressing the geographical
component and that this will be done shortly.

To provide an overview of BCLC Special ‘High Risk’ Measures, | propose
to provide a synopsis of the various instruments that are currently

employed to reduce these risks.
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a) As of July 2009 BCLC commenced generating, trackmg and analyzing reports
pertaining to all cheques issued at garning facilities in the province. The purpose

of this data collection anid analysis is two fold.

A determination can be made if a gaming property is issuing more cheques than
what is considered to be in the normal range. This leads to follow up with
management staff at that partlcular site to ensure proper protocols are being
followed in accordance to the verified win policy and cheque issuance.

BCLC has made policy changes to ensure that the verified win policy is enforced
and that winnings at table play are verified by casino floor/management staff.
Ultlmately, the difference between & patron’s buy-in and cash-out is the verified
win. This of course is dependant upor ation again by floorlmanagement
staff signing off the patron’s tracking sheet.

BCLC continues to monitor a patron p,lay and if a player is receiving a high
volume of cheques thls is brough ta the: attentlon of the BCLC Casino

‘ rak province-wide
C 'review éach and every Pl'ayer

the'mos't uhportant'rssk hiehagement impa eratlenal pﬁentles for example
are appropriately based on the nsk-bas d identification of the highest risks and
the risk-based development of straf gies to mitigate them.”
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d) With these same Casino Investigators oversee all aspects of the FINTRAC
submissions they are consistently conducting reviews, making determinations
and taking reasonable steps to inform and keep agencies such as RCMP
Integrated Proceeds of Ctime (IPOC) unit, RCMP Gang and Integrated
intelligence unit, Canada Revenue Agency together with the Integrated Canadian
Border Services and Intelligences aware of high risk individuals. Coupled with
this direct flow of intelligence, each Casino investigator has routine meetings with
law enforcement agencies throughout the province, thus ensuring an open
dialogue is béing maintained with these agencies on local and/or regional
concerns: :

e} BCLC Casino Invest{gators are encouraged to share information amongst each
other on any ‘risk’ patron within the gaming community so that records are
updated and any/all associate intslligence is documented for all investigators to

review and share.

f) BCLC continues to meet on a quarterly basis with the Western Regional Director
and Regional Compliance Officer - FINTRAC. On many of the meetings BCLC
has brought forward issues or itemis that aré being implemented and/or
contemplated to ensure & smooth communication flow between BCLC and

FINTRAC.

BCLC continues to meet with the Executive Director, Commercial Gaming Audit,
Audit and Compllance Branch together with the Execiitive Director, internal
Compllance and Risk Management - Gaming Policy arid Enforcement Branch
thereby ensuring open communication on issues-or concerns.

ACTION PLAN: ‘
BCLC is continuing to develop a geographical locations risk matrix which will identify

unique characteristics as reqmred by FINTRAC. BCLC risk matrix and risk assessment
for each of our individual properties anda general geographical overview for each
praperty to deal with the risk will be undertaken. This action item will be completed and

submitted by March 31, 2010.

Deficiency #2: Ascertainmg Identity — At time of Transaction Regulation 64(2) (b)
Your organization has the obligation to ensure that the identity is ascertained at the time
of the transactions, as required by paragraph 64(2) (b) of the PCMLTFA.

Specifically, after reviewing large cash transactten records and incident files at the six
casino locations, we found 9 instances where the staff failed fo ascertain the identity of
the client when he or she aceumulated buy-ins equal to-or greater then $10,000 within a

24 hour period.

Without the specific LCT numbers, | cannot. look at the specific instances where no
identification was obtained from the patron on the LCT transaction. Thus, my response
will be general in nature and not specific to the nine (9) incidents noted.

in speaking with FINTRAC Regional Compllance Officer, Mr. Robbie Judge he advised
that for the Grand Vilta and Starlight Casino sites where these issues ensued, Service
Provider (SP) staff should have commenced an LCTR piior to reaching the threshold.



FIPPA
s. 15(1)



issue Timeline:

1.

10.

1.

12

13.

2009MAR10 — First batch of LCTR filed is rejected by FINTRAC software. Any Foreign Exchange
that was corabingd with a Buy-in or ‘Cash-out is rejected.

2009MAR13 - FINTRAC software was not accepling any LCTR filed with multiple entrles, i.e.
approx. ong half of LCTR filed were combined either a Buy-in or Cash-out.

The other half, Buy-in with Foreign Exchange or Foreign Exchange with. Cash-out. The rejection
code was "995' indicated 'no indication that the 24 hour rule apjlies, therefore there should only

be one transactiori in the report’.

FINTRAC Regional Compliance Officer M., Robby Judge advised another 30 LCTR were rejected
under the '995 code. Mr. Judge advises: that even though LCTR were filed on time they had been
rejected and were now deemed late. FINTRAC software wili no longer accept LCTR with multiple

entriés,

2009MAR16 — Soren Fredrickson from iView. Systems is nolified and seeking & solution to these
issues. BCLC IT FINTRAC assistant Ash Kosmadia is advised and updsted and reviewing issues
with iview Systems.

2009MAR18 ~ Foreign Exchanges filed underthe $10,000 threshold rejected by FINTRAC. BCLC
are now deleting all mulfiple transactions that were-submitted and rejected and now BCLC Is

‘resubmitting single transactions only to FINTRAC

2009MAR3* - All Foreign Exchanges filéd 'by BCLC under the $10,000 threshiold are batch
rejected under FINTRAC Code 998" - ~Foreign Exchanges Lnder the reportable threshotd'.

2009APR01 — Mr. Robby Judge advised that the BCLC module was not compatible with the
FINTRAC module asthe FINTRAC module had changed to.a new r_epomng platrorm BCLC

ielephone and email dlalogﬁe tE recﬁfy :thié soﬁware issue.

2009APR 15 —~ Newly developed iView Systems software ‘patch’ is initiated into the syster by
BCLC T and appears fo resolve filing issues.

2009APR21 - FINTRAC software is now rejecting all BCLC filed LCTR with buy-ins over $10 000
combined with foreigh exctianges over $10 000.

- 2008MAY05 — A newly developed soﬁware ‘patch’ implemented by iView Systems fo resolve the

APR2% sofiware issue.

2009MAY07 — Twenty-ning (29) LCTR remain ouistanding but the software ‘patch’ implemented
appéars to be working and submitting data‘to FINTRAC.

2009MAY 14 — Another hmenty-s:x (26) fi led LCTR ara batch rajected by FINTRAC software under
the error Code ‘9958’ = There is no :ndrcatlen {hat the 24 hour rule applies, therefore there should

only be one transaction in this report’.

2008MAY15 — BCLC IT and iView Systems are advised the ‘patch’ has failed and were now back
fo deleting all foreign exchanges under the'$10,000 threghiold and &l cash outs. Only single buy-
in transactions over this $10,000 are filed.

2009MAY16 — BCLC IT and iView Systems rectify sofiware issues. BCLC is now able to capture

all forelgn exchange entrigs uinder the $10, 000 threshotd arid cash outs Intsrnally without further

software submisslon-issues.

10
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BCLC did not experienced any further software problems/ issues of significance until
after September 28, 2009 with the new software rollout capturing FINTRAC
‘disbursements’. Therefore, it appears that 165 LCTR filed late can be directly atiributed
to issues that were software related. Although, initially filed and processed on time by
BCLC they were subsequently rejected by FINTRAC software and became part of the
reconciliation process between BCLC investigators, BCLC [T, iView Systems integration
and FINTRAC IT which rendered these reports out of the 15 day FINTRAC reporting

allowance,

ACTION PLAN:
BCLC Casino Investigators continue to monitor (on a daily basus) all of the various IT

elements - BCLC IT, iView Systems and FINTRAC IT ensuring that all maintain an open
communication port to review, discuss and rectify futlire- operational reporting issues. At
the time of writing this-response, it appears that alf reporfing systems appear to be
respondmg to each other and no issues remain.

Deficiency #4; Reporting ~ Large Cash Transactions, Regs 40(1) (a)

Your orgamzat.'on has the obligation fo report the receipt of an amount in cash of
$10,000 or more in the course of a single transaction, fogether with the information
referred to in Schedule 1, as required by section 40 of the PCMLTFA. :

Specifically, upon review of 1577 large cash transaction reports during this period of
January 1, 2008 to October 15, 2009, we lo‘enttfied 2086 reports included incorrect
transactiofi dates and therefore were not subriitted to FINTRAC in the prescribed form

and mahner.

FINTRAC Audit identified 206 LCTs report out of a total of 1577 filed that contalned
incorfect transaction dates, These compahsons would have been between the electronic
copy and the hard copy of the. report reta:ned an site by the Service Provider. Upon
comparison it appears they identified dlscrepancles between the two. This is obviously a
human error issug in trafsposing data fram one form to another. In our LCT training we
emphasize the issue of accuracy whien preparing and uploading reports into the

electronic system.

ACTION PLAN:
In order to address this ‘human error’ issue of transposing wrong date information -

BCLC has three proposals to address this:

First, the current BCLC web-based FINTRAC training program is going to be updated
and revised. Specifically, BCLC will include updated information that will provide greater
* emphasis on teaching service provider staff that they must be more diligent in

fransposing data.

Addltlonafly. BCLC will design additional scenarios to help SP capture and transpose
specific transaction information and dates.

Finally, BCLC Casino investigators will continue to communicate with casino cash staff
to ensure that data is transposed correctly.

Deficiency #5: - Large Casino Disbursement: Reporting time line, Regulations 5§(2)
Your organization has the obhgat:on fo send fo FINTRAC & large casino disbursement
report within 15 days after the dtsbursement as required by paragraph 5(2) of the

PCMLTFA.
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Specifically, upon review of 500 large cash disbursement reports during the pen'od of
September 28, 2009 to October 15, 2009 we identified that all 500 large casino
disbursement reports sampled were reported in excess of the 15 day requirement.

In order t6 meet the new disbursement reporting conditions, BCLC needed new software
that captured FINTRAC previous reporting requirements coupled with obligations in
relation to casino disbursements. Although, the software was tested and introduced on
time and given submission approval by FINTRAC, BCLC in conjunction with iView
Systems encountered two (2) software difficuities.

This first issue dealt with the “type of identification” field in the electronic FINTRAC
reporting module. FINTRAC's own software rejected BCLC electronic casino
disbursement submissions as it could not recognize certain “schema" related to the
identification field in the BCLC’s electronic Heportmg software. Simply put, the buy in
documentation and the disbursement documentation of the FINTRAC documentation
provided two different ways of spelling hcense (licence). iView Systerns and BCLC did
not realize this fact — until-all BCLC submissions were: continually being rejected by
FINTRAC. Once the issus was identified, several IT software patches were needed to
be created by iView Systems together with BCLC IT before the issue was totally

addressed.

The second issue conceming late filings to FINTRAG was identified by FINTRAC.
Ultimately, what occurred was that all BCLC disbursement reports were being filed
incorrectly from a single iocation in the provmce -‘Slgnal Point CGC, Williams Lake, BC;
rather than from thé correct submitting- 9 y. The'root.cause was that when
the casino disbursement reporting soff IS _ated by iView Systems the software
developer neglected to take into account the nesd fo ensure that-all casino
disbursements submitted were in fact being. attached to the proper Casino facility
throughout the province. Unfortunately, thie software installed locked in on Signal Point
Community Gaming Center and gave the false impression that all casino disbursements
were being reported from this-single location. Since this-was an obvious software glitch,
neither BCLC nor the Casino Service Providers were aware of this reporting. malfunction.
Once the issue was Identified by FINTRAG auditors, further software reconfigurations
were required to meet our FINTRAC reporting conditions.

ACTION PLAN:
BCLC casino investigators conitinues to keep an open communication link with iView

Systems and our BCLC [T staff to ensure that any FINTRAC error code issues that
surface are reviewed and addressed qwckly Together with this aspect, BCLC IT
continues to develop a communication link with FINTRAC: IT technical services,
attempting to foster a much mere cooperative approach and relationship to better

resolve issues,

Deficiency #6: Repoiting — Large Casino Disbursement: Redemption of chips,
tokens/plaques, Regulations 42(1) (a)

Your organization has the obligation to report the disbursement of $10,000 or more in
respect of the redemption of chips. Tokens or plagues, together with information set out
in Schedule 8, as required by paragraph 42( 1) (a) of the PCMLTF Regulations.
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Specifically, upon review of 500 large casino disbursement reports during the period of
September 28, 2009 fo October 15, 2009, we identified that all 500 large casino
disbursement reports sampled were not submitted to FINTRAC in the prescribed form
and manner, As discussed, during the examination, your organization confirmed that
these reports were being incorrectly submitted to FINTRAC as transactions taken place
at the casino site in Williams Lake, rather than the correct casino sites across British

Cofumbia,

Moreover, upon review of the 500 large casino disbursement reports during the period of
September 28, 2009 to October 15, 2009, we identified 72 reports where the information
on the occupation of the client lacked adequate detail, for example “self-employed” or

business owner”,

New provisions of the PCMLTFA and Regulations came info force on September 28,
2008. The following deficiencies are being cited under the prowsrons which were in
force prior to September 28, 2009.and at the time the deficiency occurred.

BCLC electronic reports were not submutted to FINTRAC in the prescribed form and
manner i:e.: these reports were belng lncorrectly submitted to FINTRAC as transactions
taken place at the community gaming center (CGC) faclhty in Williams Lake rather than
the correct casino sites across British Columbia. This was identified as an iView
Systems software issue. When the casino’ disbursement reporting software was created
the software developer neglected to take into-gceount the need to ensure that casine
disbursements submitted were in fact being aftached to the proper Casino site. In
essence the software locked in on S[gnal Po t Cassno and gave the wrong impression
that all casirio disbursements were being repoxted from this losation. Neither BCLC nor
the Casino Service Providers would have known this was taking place until it was
identified and brought to their- attention by FINTRAC This matter has since been
rectified as a resuit of an IT software patch created by View Systems and subsequently

installed by BCLC IT.

To address the issue of vague occupations being accepted by casino staff, BCLC has
{wo proposals to address this:

First, the current on-line FINTRAC fraining i is going to be updated and revised.
Specifically it will include updated mformatldn and scenarios to attempt fo teach service
provider staff that they must ask for mare specn" ¢ occlipations from patrons. Second, as
of January 2010, a weekly report is generated from our iTrak reporting system which
lists all the LCTs transactions in which these specific occupations were used —
“businessman’, “unemployed”, “seif employed" &énd “housewife’. If a particular casine or
CGC property is generating any L.CTs with these types of occupations entered, BCLC
can follow up with the site staff to address and rectify these issues.

ACTION PLAN:
BCLC continues to define this aspect in our'raining programs and will continue to stress

occupation in our new training modules currently being developed and refined.

BCLCis endeavonng to limit this deficiency, however gven with these mitigation
processes in place, the issue of identifying occupation is limited by service prov:der staif.
If a patron refuses to divuige further information, the only recourse that the service
provider has is to record the comments made by the patron. While all attempts are
being made to reduce this error rate it will always be difficuit to achieve total compliance

on this issueg.
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Finally, BCLC casino investigators continue to keep an open communication link with
iView Systems and our BCLC IT staff to ensuré that any FINTRAC error code issues that
surface are reviswed and addressed qulckly Tagether with this aspect, BCLC IT
continues to develop a communication link with FINTRAC IT technical services in an

attempt to foster a cooperative relationship.

Deficiency #7: Record Keeping - Large Cash Disbursement Records: Redemption
of chips, tokens or plaques, Regulations 42(1) (a)

Your organization fias the obligation to keep a large cash disbursement record in respect
of the redemption of chips, tokens or plaques in cash of $10,000 or mors, as required by

paragraph 42(1) (a) of the PCMLTF Regulations.

Specifically, upon review of 2005 large cash d:sbursement records during the period of
January 1, 2009 to September 27, 2009, we identified 155 records where the information
on the occupation of the client Iacked adequate detall, for example “self-employsd” or

‘business owner’,

In order to address the issue of vague occupations being accepied by casino staff,
BCLC has two proposals to address this. First, the current on-line FINTRAC training is
going to be updated and revised. Specrﬁcally it will include updated information and
perhaps a few scenarios to attempt to teach service provider staff that they must ask for

more specific occupations from patrons filing LCTs.

Secondly, as of January 2010, a weekly report is generated from our iTrak system which
lists all the LCTs transactions in which these specific occupations were used ~
“businessman”, “unemployed”, “self employed” and “housewife". If a particular casino or
CGC property is generating any LCTs with these occupations entered, again we can
follow up with the site staff to address these concems.

Even with these mitigation processes in place, the issue of identifying occupation is
limited by service provider staff.

ACTION PLAN:
Ultimately, this is a training and delivery issue. BCLC continues to defirie this aspect in

our training programs and wilt continue to stress occupation in our new training modules
currently being developed. :

CONCLUSION:
In reviewing 2009, many of the issues identified during this audit and now contained

within this audit report can be addressad through enhaneing our BCLC training program
through ‘key message deliverables’. BCLC Casmo Securlty has already commenced in
addressing our training and will impart these key messages through enhanced
scenarios-type presentations and some enhanced training program changes. ltis
anticipated that this training initiative will be 'completed by early June 2010 and will
subsequently be moved to the BCLC trammg site — learn@bclc com in early July 2010,
This will streamline all of our FINTRAC training moving forward.

BCLC has made tremiendous strides in gettmg the message out concerning FINTRAC
reparting and training to all gaming facilities in the prevince. Currently, for the year
2009, BCLC has been able to get our vanous training initiatives to capture 90 % of
gaming staff province wide. This figure represents a 150% increase in frained staff over
our 2008 training. in 201 0, BCLC is hopingito capture and train all remaining staff.

14
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I'-‘mal!y, BCLC has been faced with a number of software issues in relation to FINTRAC
moving onto an XML Schemia language platform in early February/March 2009. This,
together with some very specific software i fssues created reportlng problems and
problems in even identifying FINTRAC arror codes so that the isstie could be resolved.
Even with the roll-out of BCLC new disbursement module and updated software program
on September 28, 2009, much of these iatest software glitches needed the combined IT
expertise from iView Systems, BCLC IT and FINTRAC technical IT to dissect and

resolve.

While it now appears that all of these IT isstes have been resolved, BCLC Casino
Investigations continue to monitor/feview all electronic submissions made; to ehsure we
continue to meet our compliance obligations:

Sincerely,

D.D. Morrison M8, MBA, MA, BA, GPP
Manager, Casino Security arid Survelllance:

cc Tetri Van Sleuwen
Exectitive Director — Audit and Compliance Division

Gaming Policy & Enforcement Branch

Michael Graydon
President and CEQ, BCLC -

Terry Towhs
Vice President, Corporate Security & Compliance, BCLC



Financial Transactions anc Centre d'analyse des
Reports Analysis opérations et déclarations 1
Centre of Canada - financiéres du Canada 6

Ottawa, Canada K1P 1H7

PROTECTED A

June 15, 2010

Mr. Michael Graydon
President and CEO :
" British Columbia Lottery Corporation
" 10760 Shellbridge Way
Richmond, BC
V6X 3HI

Subject: Follow-up to Compliance Examination Findings
Examination Date (on-site): November 30 — December 9, 2009
Period Examined: January 1, 2009 — October 15, 2009

- Dear Mr. Graydon,

This letter is further to the meeting held on March 16, 2010, between the Financial Transactions
and Reports Analysis Centre of Canada (FINTRAC) Western Regional Office and the British
Columbia Lottery Corporation (BCLC), where the details of the above-mentioned FINTRAC
examination results, as cited in the Findings Letter dated Jamiary 29, 2010, were discussed.

FINTRAC advised you that deficiencies such as those cited in the Findings Letter could lead to
* civil penalties. Enclosed, you will find'a Notice of Violation, resulting from this examination -
that was conducted starting in November 2009 and concluded in March 2010.

Please do not hesitate to contact Mr. Murray Dugger, Regional Director, Western Region
at (604) 666-8245 should you have any questions. '

Sincerely,

i ]
Asgistant Director
Regional Operations and Compliance

Encl. .
‘ . ._.\2

Canadi
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c.c.: Terry Towns, Vice-President — Corporate Security & Surveillance, BCLC
Doug Morrison, Manager, Security and Surveillance, BCLC

Terri Van Sleuwen, Executive Director, Audit and Compliance Division, GPEB
Murray Dugger, Regional Director, Western Region, FINTRAC

Michael Donovan, Manager, Compliance Enforcement Unit, FINTRAC
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NOTICE OF VIOLATION / AVIS DE PROCES-VERBAL
Payment Instructions / Instructions de paiement

PAYMENT INSTRUCTIONS

Acceptance of the violation and penalty requires
payment by the "Due Date" indicated on the front of this
Notice,

To effect payment, the named person or entity must fill
out the attached remittance form and include payment
by certified cheque, money order or draft note in the
amount indicated on page one, payable io the Receiver
General for Canada, and send it to the address
indicated on the remittance form.

In remitting payment to FINTRAC, the named pearson or
entity forgoes the right to appeal and to make
representations to FINTRAC.

INSTRUCTIONS DE PAIEMENT

Si la personne ou fentité accepte la violation et la
pénalité imposée, elle doit effectuer le paiement d'ici fa
« tlate d'échéance » indiquée sur la premigre page de
cet avis. ’

Pour effectuer un palement, la personne ou l'entité doit
remplir le formulaire ci-inclus et Faccompagner d'un
chaque ceriifis, d'un mandat ou d'une traite bancaire au
montant indiqué & la premigre page et a Fordre du
Receveur général du Canada. Elle doit ensuite faire
parvenit le tout & i'adresse indiquée sur le formulaire.

En remettant le paiement & CANAFE, la personne ou
l'entité déslgnée se désiste de son droit de présenter
des chservations & CANAFE et de son droit d'appsl.

The right to make representations to the Director of
FINTRAC with respect to this notice of violation must be
made within 30 days after the day on which the Notice is
recaived. f making a representation to FINTRAC, do
not make payment. )

Representations must be made in writing by

July 15, 2010 and sent to the address below. An
explanation, and any additional supporting information,
should accompany the written request. In
correspondence with FINTRAC, please quote the AMP
File number.

Send representations to:
FINTRAC ’
Aftention: Review and Appeals Unit Ottawa,
24" floor, 234 Laurier Ava. West
ON KiP1H7
Fax: 613-943-7931

Toute personne ou entlié souhaitant présenter des
observations 3 la directrice de CANAFE en vertu du
présent avis de violation, doit le faire dans les 30 jours
suivant la réception du présent avis. Le cas échéant, ne
pas snvoyer de paiement.

Les chservations doivent &tre présentées par écrit d'ici
le 15 juillet 2010 et envoyées & 'adressa inscrite
ci-dessous. La demande écrite doit 8tre accompagnée
d'une explication et de tout autre falt & l'appui. La letite &
CANAFE doit comprendre le numéro du dossier de la
PAP.

Veulillez faire parvenir ie touta :
CANAFE
A l'attention de I'Unité de révision et des appels
234, av. Laurier Ouest, 24° étage
Ottawa {Ontario) K1P 1H7
Télécopieur : 613-943-7931.

NOTE - if payment of the penalty or a request for a
review in accordance with the Notice is not made by the
“Due Date" indicated on the front of this Notice, the
violation(s) will be deemed to have been committed and
payment of the full amount of the penaity must be made.
Unpaid penalties and interest dus constitite a debt fo
the Crown that may be recovered as such in the Federal
Court of Canada. Interest is calculated at the prescribed
rate pursuant to. section 9 of the Proceeds of Crime
(Money Laundering) and Terrorist Financing
Administrative Monetary Penalties Regufations, for the
period beginning on the first day after the day on which
the amount was required to be paid and ending on the
day on which the amount is paid.

REMARQUE - A défaut de recevoir le montant de la
pénalité ou, le cas échéant, les observations dici la

« date d'échéance », les violations seront réputées
avoir été commises et le montant complet de la pénalité
devra &tre payé. Les pénalités et les intéréts courus
constituent une créance du gouvernement du Canada,
dont le recouvrement peut &tre poursuivi & ce titre
devant la Cour fédérale du Canada. Les intéréts sont
calculés conformément & l'article 9 du Réglement sur
les sanctions administratives pécuniaires-recyclage des
produils de la criminalité et financement des aclivités
terroristes, pour la période commengant le lendemain de
la date d'échéance et se terminant !e jour du paiement.
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NOTICE OF VIOLATION / AVIS DE PROCES-VERBAL

List of Violations / Liste des violations

Pursuant to section 73.13 of the Proceeds of Crime (Monsy Laundering) and Terrorist Financing Act, FINTRAC
has determined that British Columbia Lottery Corporation, operating as BCLC was a casino as defined in the
Proceeds of Crime (Money Laundering) and Terrorist Financing Regulations, at the after mentioned date(s) and
commitied the following violations:

Conformément & l'article 73.13 de la Lo/ sur Is recyclage des produits de la criminalité et le financement des
activitds terroristes, CANAFE a établi que British Columbia Loftery Carporation faisant affaires sous lenomde
BCLC était un casino, au sens du Réglement sur la recyclage des praduits de |a criminalité et le financement des
aclivités terroristes, & la date /aux dates ci-aprés mentionnée(s) et a commis les violations suivantes:

Failure of a prescribed person or entity, in respect of the activities that pose high risks, io take prescribed special
measures, that oceurred on December 4, 2009, which is contrary to subsection 9.6(3) of the Procsedss of Crime
{Money Laundering) and Terrorist Financing Act and section 71.1 of the Proceeds of Crime (Money Laundering}
and Terrorist Financing Regulations.

Fait, pour toute personne ou entité visée, & I'égard des aclivités qui présentent un risque élevé, de ne pas
prendre les mesures spéciales visées, ot ce ls 4 décembre 2008, en contravention au paragraphe 9.6(3) de la Lo
sur le recyclage des produits de Ia criminalité et le financement des aclivités terroristes et de Iarticle 71.1 du
Réglement sur la recyclage des produits de Ia criminalité et la financement des activiiés terrorisies.

Failure of a specified person or entity to ascertain in the prescribed manner and within the prescribed pericd the
identity of every individual with whom the person or entity conducts a transaction in respect of which a record
must be kept, that oceurred on 8 separate occasions during the periad of April 8, 2009 to October 2, 2008, which
is contrary fo saction 6.1 of the Proceeds of Crime (Money Laundering) and Terrorist Financing Act, section 53
and paragraph 64(2)(b) of the Proceeds of Crime (Money Laundering} and Terrorist Financing Reguiations.

Fait, pour toute psrsonne ou entité visée, de ne pas vérifier, de la maniére et dans le délai réglamentaires,
Fidentité de tout individu qui effactue avec elle une opération pour laquelle un relevé est exigé, ot ce & B reprises
au cours de la période du 8 avril 2009 au 2 octobre 2009, en contravention & l'article 6.1 de la Lo/ sur le recyclage
des produits de Ia criminalité et le financement des activitds terroristes, de I'arlicle 53 et & 'alinéa 64(2)b) du
Réglement sur fe recyclage des produits de Ia criminalité et le financement das activités terroristes.

Failure to report a large casino disbursement or a transaction for which & large cash transaction record must be
kept and retained within 15 days after the disbursament or transaction, that occurred on 165 separate occasions
during the petiod of February 6, 2009 to July 20, 2008 for large cash transactions and on 419 separate occasions
during the period of October 28, 2008 to November 19, 2009 for large casino disbursements, which is contrary to
subsaction 9(1) of the Procseds of Crime (Monsy Laundeting) and Terrorist Financing Act and subsection 5(9) of
the Praceeds of Crime (Money Laundering) and Terrorist Financing Regutations.

Ne pas faire une déclaration relative & un déboursement de casino important ou & une opération pour laquelle un
relavé d'opération importante en esp&ces doit &tre tenu et conservé, dans les quinze jours sulvant le
déboursement ou l'opération, et ce, & 165 reprises au cours de la période du & février 2009 au 20 juillet 2009
concernant les operations importantes en espéces et 4 419 reprises au cours de |a période du 28 octobre 2009
au 19 novembre 2009 concernant les déboursements de casino importants, en contravention au paragraphe 9(1)
de la Loi sur le recyciage des produits de fa criminalité et le financement des activités terroristes et au paragraphe
5(2) du Réglament sur la recyclage des produits de fa criminalité et le financement des activités terroristes.

Failure of a casino to repent the recaipt of an amount in cash of $10,000 or more in the course of a single
transaction, together with the prescribed information, that occurred on 386 separate occasions during the period
of February 6, 2009 to September 18, 2008, which is contrary to subsaction 9(1) of the Proceeds of Crime {Money
Laundering} and Terrorist Financing Act, paragraph 40(1){a) and Scheduls 1 Part D10 of the Proceeds of Crime
{Money Laundering} and Terrorist Financing Regulations.

Fait, pour tout casino qui recoit une somme en espaces de 10 000 § ou plus au cours d'une seule opération, de
ne pas déclarer celte opération et de ne pas joindre & la déclaration les renseignements prévus, et ce 4 366
reprises au cours de la période du 6 février 2009 ay 19 septembre 2009, en contravention au paragraphe 9(1} de
la Loi sur fe recyclage des praduits de la criminalité et le financement des activités terroristes, a lalinéa 40(1 Ja) st
& l'Annexe 1 partle D10 du Réglement sur le recyclage des produits de Ia criminalité et fe financement dss
aclivités lerroristes,

Failure of a casino to report the disbursement of $10,000 or more in the course of prescribed transactions,
together with the prescribed information, that occurrad on 72 separate occasions during the period of

October 28, 2000 to Movernber 19, 2008, which is contrary to subsection 9(1) of the Proceeds of Crime {Money
Laundering) and Terrorist Financing Act, paragraph 42(1)(a) and Schedule 8 Part D10 of the Procseds of Crime
(Money Laundering) and Terrorist Financing Reguiations, as it reads since September 28, 2008,

Fait, pour tout casino, de ne pas déclarer les opérations réglementaires au cours desquelles une somme de

10 000 $ ou plus est déboursée et de ne pas joindre 4 la déclaration les renseignements réglementaires, etce &
72 repriees au cours de la période du 28 octobre 2009 au 19 novembre 2009, en contravention au paragraphe
8(1) de fa Loi sur le recyclage des produits de la criminalité et fe financement des aciivités terroristes, & Palinéa
42(1)a) et & I'Annexe B partie D10 du Aéglement sur le recyclage des produits de la criminalité et le financement
des aclivités terroristgs, tel que rédigé depuis le 28 septembre 2008.
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6. Failure of a casino to keep a large cash disbursement record in respect of prescribed transactions in the course of
which the total amount of cash disbursed is $10,000 or more, that occurred on 155 sepatate occasions during the
pericd of January 3, 2009 to September 27, 2008, which is contrary to section 6 of the Proceeds of Crime (Monay
Laundering) and Terrorist Financing Act, paragraphs 42(1)(a) and 42(2)(b) of the Procesds of Crime (Money
Laundering) and Terrorist Financing Regulations, as it read until September 27, 2008.

Fait, pour tout casing, de ne pas tenir des relevés de dédboursernent important en espéces relativement aux
opérations réglementaires au cours desquelles une somme de 10 000 $ ou plus est déboursée, et ce 4 166
reprises au cours de la période du 3 janvier 2009 au 27 septembre 2009, en contravention & larticle 6 de la Lof
sur le recyelage des produits de 1a criminalité et le financement des activitds terroristes et aux alinéas 42(1)(a) et
42(2)b) du Réglement sur le recyclage des produits de Ia criminalité et le financement des aclivités terrorisies, tel
qu'il se lisait jusqu’au 27 septembre 2008.
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FINTRAC examination, and the recommendations of its professionals. BCLC remains
committed to improving its compliance regime, and-to satisfying FINTRAC as to
rectification of deficiencies. As a consegquence, BCLC Is of the view that Notice of
Violation, and impositioh of a monetary penalty, is not necessary to meet the purposes
of the regulation, which is to ensure compliance. Further, BCLC is of the view that
publication of a violation notice would have a contrary effect to the intention, in that it
would indicate to the patrons of casinos that it is possible to avoid the necessary
identification, recording and reporting, under the Act, which is a message BCLC does
not wish to have made.

The public nofice will detract from the very considerable efforts BCLC is making to
appropriately comply. It will encourage inappropriate behaviour by the patrons of the
gaming establishments which Is contrary to the intention of the Act, and the
compliance program which BCLC has been working strenuously to implement, and
consistently to Improve, '

Commitment to Improvement in Compliance

BCLC has undertaken significant reviews, both internal and through a third parly
assessment, of its compliance regime. It has coupled the results of those reviews with
the FINTRAC audit repotts to identify areas of particular focus for improvement in its
compliance regime. The spacific steps and programs which BCLC has identified are
intended to address Issues noted during each of those reviews, and most specificaily
to select areas for improvement that are linked to the identified deficlencies noted in
the FINTRAC audit. Programs have been implemented, and continue to be modified
and tweaked, intended to provide measurable improvement in those areas where
deficiencies have occurred. In the majority of instances many of the deficiencies have
beon diagnosed and appropriate steps taken to rectify the issues noted.

The specific areas In which program improvements have been, or-are in the process
of, being implemented include the following:

(8)  As BCLC worked with its technoiogy provider to create an effective reporting
interface with FINTRAC, a series of technology based issues arose, which
resulted In the vast majority of the failures noted in the FINTRAC audit report
included with the Notice of Violation of June 15, 2010. Each of thess has been
reviewed, the technology shoricomings diagnosed, and technology changes
completed so as to result in an effective reporting interface. Our review of the
reporting efficiency, subsequent to the identification of these issues, and the
software rectification which was required, has indicated that timely, .correctly
formatted, reports have besn completed hetween BCLC and FINTRAGC sings
that date. While BCLC regrets the reporting issues which arose as a
consequence of the interface difficullies between the two reporting systems, it
did move quickly with iView Systems as each issue was identified to retain
appropriate software experiise to work on rectification. During the period from
March 2008 fto May 2009, consistent and sequentlal software fixes were
required, to deal with intetface issues arising as a consequence of FINTRAC's
software rejecting filed LCTRs. In each Instance a software paich was
required, and was implemented, as soon as the rejection issue was identifiad,
and software revisions could be designed to allow the effective and timely
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(0)

(c)

(d)
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reporting. These steps were taken in sach instance as soon as the issue was -

identified.

it is believed that the system, and the reporting interfaces, to the extent they
can be completed by BCLC, have been done so. There remalns somse
technology discussion that rieeds to be held between FINTRAC and BCLC, and
we have heen working towards scheduling these disoussions, in order to
ensure immediate and effective interface. BCLC has committed significant time
and resources to the rectification of these software issuses, and looks forward to
being able to complete the nacessary technology discussions with FINTRAC to

" ensure full and complete compliance, Our diagnosis of the issues identified by

FINTRAC indicate that the vast majority of the audit fallures identified are
reclified by the correction of the reporting interface between BCLC and
FINTRAC.

When BCLC undertakes periodic new product launches, BCLC has determined
that in each Instance an AML compliance review will be completed as to the
player identification, recording and reporting required to best fit the nature of
the new products, or the change in player processes. This is done prior to
launch, and Includes a specific raview by internal legal counsel, the compliance
officer, and external legal counsel. [n each instance the nature of the product,
the process for the delivery of the produet, the requirements of the Act and
jssued guldelines, are all reviewed to ensure compliance on a product delivery
speacific basis.

BCLC has enhanced its senior management and Board level oversight and
training. The top down commitment of both the Board of Directors and senior
management is being published as policy for BCLC, and its service providers,
and each of the members of senior management and the Board have
committed to additional training to ensure their capability of providing the
overall compliance oversight desirable for BCLC. Specific training sessions
have been scheduled over the summer of 2010, and policy announcements of
enhanced senior oversight will be released to the service providars, on a staff
notification basis,

BCLC is committed to a regular review, and expansion and adjustment of its
anti-money laundering policies, including its procedures and training guides,
consistent with the Act, revisions to regulations and guidelines, and the
recormended best practices. This is a continuing process and updaling is
underway at the time of this writing. BCLC specifically has been undertaking
exiernal reviews.of Its compliance program, to supplement the atidit review of
FINTRAC, and -has been actively engaged with IPSA International in these
reviews. The Initial review by IPSA was completed in March of 2008, and a
follow up review was completed in November of 2009, This was underiaken to
supplement the gap analysis of the compliance regime which was completed
on an internal basis In October of 2009, Conclusions of each of these reviews
are that BCLC is in compliance with the requirements of FINTRAC Guideline
No. 4, however, recommendations for improvemsnt have been Included in
those reports. Each of the recommendations for improvement is being
specifically addressed by BCLC notwithstanding the assessment that the
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implementation of the compliance regime has been appropriately performed.
One of the recommendations which is being focussed on Is an improvement in
client identification, particularly the. obtaining of accupations on a more specific
basis for patrons. Staff training has been enhanced, and the requirements for

" compliance with anti-money laundering and anti-terrorist financing compliance

standards are Incorporated into the service provider staff job descriptions and
performance evaluations. Another area of specific requirement is to enhance
the risk based approach, this is particularly being focussed on cheque issuance
practices, limiting cheque issuance significantly, and restricting it to the net
amount of verified wins. Staff training is being extended to the risk based
compliance program, Including enhanced ftraining on identification
(supplemented by technology assistance such as license plate recognition
software), for both staff that have contact with clients and the security staff
present at each of the service providers' locations. This training is being done
on both in person and wab based training programs, and is a necessary part of
the staff responsibilities.

Senlor management is actively engaged In the review of the gap analysis, and
IPSA recommendations, and reports are being mads on a regular basis to both
senior management and to the Board of Directors,

Specific steps taken to improve compliance

A number of specific steps have been taken to improve compliance, on a general
basis, and BCLC remains committed to regular review, and reporting with regard to
each of these steps. In sach instance notification of specific requirements has been
disseminated to those membaers of management, and the service providers and their
staff, ensuring knowledge of these specific requirements, and advice of the
commitment of senior management and the Board of Directors to carrying out each of
the steps. The steps, active at this time, include the following:

(a)

(b)

(c)

BCLC is subject to regular process audits, the Provincial Gaming Regulator
conducts these audits, and the audits include AML procedures. BCLC has
expanded -the internal audit instructions so as to require an annual audit
engagement with the_objective of reviewing the overall effectiveness of BC

AML procedurss. g'l"hfs ‘will be done against a comparison to the advice of
—axternal_consulfatits, identlfied specific instances of deficiencies, FINTRAC

audit requirements, among other reviews being conducted.

BCLC has appointed a compliance trends analyst, this position has been in
place for some time. This position has been restructured such that AML
compliance is now the priorily ltem on her duty list. The compliance trends
analyst has been fully briefed and Is conversant with the requirements for AML
compliance for BCLC. The compliance trends analyst will undertake petiodic
gap analysis of the AML compllance program.

BCLC has a robust information technology division, A position has been
created as a dedicated resource to the AML compliance program. It is belisved
that this focus in the information technology division will assist in preventing the
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(d)

(e)

(f)

©

(h)

)

technology Issues which resulted in essentlally all of the identified deficiencies
in the FINTRAG audit.

BCLC has a security and compliance division, this is staffed by highly trained
persons, with specific experiise in AML issues. A managerial position has been
created within the division which is fully dedicated to AML compliance, this will
result in more focussed managetial oversight.

The retainer of external advisors and legal counsel fo assist on project specific,
and more general, review of the compliance processes and protocols; as noted
above this is done on a project specific basis for new products or process
changes, and on a regular, yearly, basis for the balance of the compliance
program.

The manual materials which form the subject matter of senior management and
Board of Directors oversight, and the policy directives Issued. to frontline
personnel, are being regularly reviewed and enhanced. Policy directives are
being Issued to the service providers, with a requirement that the hotification
form part of staff training, and regular staff communication.

Enhanced director, senior officer, and personnel training is being implemented,
BCLC specifically implemented a service provider staff and securily level
training program, which is required to be completed by all appropriate
personnel. Security staff are required, as a mandatory part of thelr job criteria,
to ensure that they have completed the appropriate anti-money laundering
training programs. Staff personnel who deal with the public, receiving or
disbursing funds, are also required to complete the training program prior to
commencing dutfes on the gaming floors. The training programs have been
enhanced to ensure regular delivery, and the availability of continuous updates.
This is done by In-parson personnel tralning and by online delivery.

' The improved interconnectivity between the technology systems of BCLGC and

FINTRAC to allow timely and accurate reporting Is being regularly reviewed.
As any issue Is [dentified, it Is immediately referred to appropriate senior
manhagement, and technology intervention is engaged to complete any requlred
software or hardware adjustments necessary to improve the reporting
timeliness. BCLC is requesting an increased communication directly with
FINTRAC technology staff to ensure that the interconnectivity issues between
the technology systems, including the formatiing and nature of the reporting, in
electronic format, does not create further issues of the nature identified by the
FINTRAGC audit.

Periodic staff notice and training programs are being monitored and delivered,
on any change in compliance requirements, This aiso includes specific
response to identified shortcomings by the external consultants, external legal
counsel and FINTRAC audit reviews, as well as general training.

There Is a prior review of each new program and product launch, for practices
and procedures, to ensure AML compliance where this Is required by the Act,
and by the nature of the product being delivered.

- g..u26,. N
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Specific compHlance program addressing the issues outlined in the
FINTRAC Report

See the attached BCLC Gomptiance Examination Action Plan. We ask that you note
that these steps were initiated and in many instances completed prior to the isstiance
of the violation notice, and in many cases gven prior to the receipt of the FINTRAC
audit results.

Commitment to Compliance

BCLC again expresses its commitment to full compliance with the Act, and with the
specific recommendations and guidelines issued by FINTRAC In its supervision of
compliance program. Specifically, BCLC is committed to the following:

{a) A commitment to more rapid diagnosis of techhology issues, particularly
interconnection issues between the FINTRAC and BCLC systems in the
reporting function.

(b)  An enhanced senior management and Board of Directors focus on anti-money
laundering compliance with a clear top down direction as to not only the
requirements for, but the commitment and intent to ensure, compliance with the
Act, and the specifically enunciated AML practices and procedures of the
compliance program of BCLC.

(¢ The implementation of experience based training and policies to be
implemented using spaclfic, identified issues, specific bulletins and perlodic
training. The program already developed and disseminated to the service
providers staff is being monitored and reviewed on a continuous basis, with
updates ocourring as there are changes in policies and recommendat!ons In
the presentation of the staff training, best practices are being continuously
refreshed to meet FINTRAC recommendations, and industry based protocols,
to ensure state of the art recommendations and {raining.

() A commilment to improving communication between BCLC and FINTRAC,
including an Invitation for regular discussions on improved technology
interconnectivity and new initiatives.

Representation

BCLC agam notes the purpose of the implementation of administrative monetary
penalties, is a tool for compllance rather than for punitive ends. BCLC has worked
diligently, and on a timely basis, to comply with the Act, and beyond the Act te comply
with recommendations made by FINTRAC, guldelines issued and best practices as
identified for the industry. BCLC has at no time ignored the recommendations of its
service providers, its retained expert consultants, or FINTRAC, but rather has taken
each of those recommendations, focussed senior management and Board of Directors
attention on the recommendations, and has proceeded with Improvements In its
compliance program. lts expert independent consultants have advised that the casino
gaming anti-money laundering program mests the requirements of the Act, and has
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commentaed In the most recent review that there has been significant improvement in
the details of this compliance delivery. The gap analysis which has been complsted on
an internal basis verifies the review finding.

BCLC regrets that technology issues arising from software changes necessary as a
consequence of FINTRAC reporting requirement adjustments, created late filing issues
on what would appear to be a large number of occasions. Given the volume of
reporting activity necessary in a casino context, and for BCLC over a large range of
service providers, the number of instances, each of which has been fraced to a
software Issue, now rectified, does not reflsct significant disregard by BCLC of its
compliance requirements, Quite the opposite, BCLC has actively and, based upon
external reviews, effectively, implemented a compliance regime, and has remained
dedicated to the continuous review and improvement of its compliance standards with
that regime. There is accordingly no requirement for the imposition of penaities, BCLC
has been compliant, and is dedicated to the commitment to compliance. BCLC Is
dedicated to an open, transparent, reporting relationship with FINTRAG, and would
invite increased discussion of compliance enhancement over time. BCLC, through its
compllance officer, welcomes any recommendations to snhanced compliance. It will
take each serlously, and work with its internal and external experts, in implementing
appropriate adjustments to its compliance policies and regime. BCLC has elevated its
compliance program to helghtened awareness at the senior management and Board of
Directors level, and has enhanced the training of thoss supervisory persons.

BCLC has been working continuously to enhance and focus Its AML practices and
procedures. The specific steps outiined In this representation started before the receipt
of the FINTRAC audit, as did the retention of external experts to assess and make
recommendations. The steps outlined in this letter, which demonstrate commitment {o
Improving AML compliance, were started and diligently pursued well before the
issuance of the violation notice.

In addition, BCLC Is concerned that publication of Notice of Violation would encourage
members of the gaming public to altempt to avoid the appropriate identification
procedures, baing given the impression that BCLC does not take an active, aggressive
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approach to its compliance responsibilities. This Is not a desirable result for BCLC in -

its compliance requirements, or for FINTRAC In Its role as the reciplent of the required
reporting. Any matter which makes it more difficult for BCLC o gather the necessary
Information, we note that the casino environment is a very difficult environment within
which to obtain the required information, will hamper BCLC's efforts to comply, and to
enhance its record of compliance.

In closing, BCLC understands the need to be compliant with this legislation and Is
commiited to taking all the steps necessary to achleve compliance. BCLC takes the
AML legislation and our role within it very seriously. It Is an essential part of our
business and we are commilted to providing the resources and technology to
accomplish and maintain compliance.
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FINTRAC
June 30, 2010
Page 8of8

We look forward to your consideration of this representation and appeal. We are open.
to the provision of any further materials or information which might enhance the ability
to review BCLC's compliance program, and the practicaliies of its reporting
compliance.

Yours truly,

Michael Graydon
President and CEO

@
T

Enclosure — BCLC Compliance Examination Action Plan
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BY FACSIMILE (613} 943-7931

Financial Transactions and Report Analysis Centre of Canada
Review and Appeals Unit

234 Laurier Avenue West

Ottawa, Ontario

K1P 1H7

Attention: Julie Ethier, Senior Review and Appeals Officer

Dear Sirs:

Re: British Columbia Lottery Corporation / Notice of Violation Issued June 15,
2010 / Review, Request

Thank you for your letter of July 2, 2010, we appreciate the confirmation of receipt of
the representations made concerning the notice of violation issued to British
Columbia Lottery Corporation, and note your invitation to submit additional
information provided it is in writing by August 4, 2010. We also appreciate the
opportunity to add some supplemental information, at least some of which has
become available, or desirable, as a consequence of events subsequent to the date
of our initial request for review of June 30, 2010,

British Columbia Lottery Corporation, defined as "BCLC", has continued to review, in
detail, the Notice of Violation, and has both continued to take steps to address the
matters noted in the Notice and has reviewed to confirm the active steps taken for
compliance prior to the issuance of the Notice of Violation. This has included a
review by the Internal Audit department of BCLC, a review and discussion with the
BC Gaming Policy and Enforcement Branch, a meeting with the responsible
provincial minister (Rich Coleman, British Columbia Minister of Housing and Social
Development), and meeting with the Audit Committee and full board of the Board of
Directors of BCLC. Each of these meetings reviewed the compliance status of BCLC
as to AML/ATF, and specifically its compliance both before and after the issuance of
the Notice of Violation with regard to the specific items listed in the Notice of
Violation. We wish to draw to the attention of FINTRAC the seriousness with which
compliance is taken, and note the review of compliance, in general and specific to the
Notice of Violation, has been at the highest possible levels both within BCLC, and its
regulatory authorities.

We wish to note to FINTRAC, that combined with those specific meetings to discuss
the status of compliance, and the Notice of Violation, educational programs have
been held with the Minister and selected senior staff, and the board of directors of
BCLC, including the Audit Committee of BCLC, to enhance their understanding of
supervisory roles and responsibilities, and the background to the compliance
requirements for BCLC, as a casino, under AML/ATF requirements in Canada.
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BCLC continues o note that its intention_to fully comply with the requirements of
AML/ATF, in accordance with its comprehensive written compliance program,
was in place before the issuance of the Notice of Violation, with consistently
improving compliance programs being put in place over the past two years. As a
consequence of its attention to compliance over the past couple of years, BCLC
is particularly concerned about and has reviewed each of the specific violations
listed with a view to ensuring that steps taken to ensure compliance prior to the
issuance of the report continue, and are reaching successful conclusion. We
provide this further report to our initial request for review because some of the
investigation, and specific reviews, have been completed subsequent to the date
of submission.

fnitially, and potentially most importantly, a very significant number of the
violations in the Notice of Violation were identified as late or delayed LCT reports
and late or delayed LCDR reports. Detailed investigation undertaken has clearly
indicated that the difficulties with regard to the submission of the reports under
this category arose as a consequence of technical issues in the fransmission of
the data and which were being addressed in late 2009 and early 2010. The
implementation of software through the iView system had resuited in issues
integrating the three separate IT systems which were responsible for providing
reporting. Although this was being corrected as each issue was identified during
the period noted for the violations, and subsequent to that time, some issues
required specific addressing in the spring of 2010, and were corrected during that
period of time, subsequent to the reviews of February 2009 to July 20, 2009, as
to the CT reports, and October 28, 2009 - November 19, 2009 as to LCDR
reports but prior to the Notice of Violation. BCLC commissioned an internal audit
review of the corrections in July 2010, as to the software issues which were
resulting in rejected, and accordingly late when resubmitted, reports. This audit
report was completed by the internal audit department, to the standards dictated
by international standards for the professional practice of internal auditing
established by the Institute of Internal Auditors. The conclusion reached by that
report was that the corrections, and accordingly the procedures and controls that
arose from those corrections, designed to reduce the deficiencies as to late or
delayed reports, have been appropriately designed and implemented and are
operating effectively. The report of the internal auditor, a qualified audit
professional, is attached with these further materials. BCLC's internal auditor
has found its IT reporting is now technically compliant.

Another area of continued review are the violations which note the obtaining of
occupations on a categorization which FINTRAC has considered to be
insufficiently specific. As noted in the request for review, BCLC has issued
additional requirements for secondary questioning as to occupation, and has
provided enhanced job occupation information through its ongoing training
program. BCLC however notes that a number of practical issues have been
identified in this ongoing review, and, in order to ensure full compliance with
these expressed requirements, will need further assistance from FINTRAC,
Specific-examples, such as, a response "businessman ", "retiree”, or "consultant”
are in the view of most responders valid, and acceptable, occupations. We note
that reliable sources have identified tens of thousands specific subsets of
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occupations which are followed in Canada. Notwithstanding this BCLC is
preparing, and will be issuing, a drop down menu of selections for occupations,
and will require that the occupation enquiry use one of the selected options.,
BCLC believes this will be compliant but remains concerned hecause there is no
guidance given in any materials which could be identified in the review process
as to acceptable specificity for occupations. There is no method available to
verify a claim as to occupation. As a matter of review, we believe that the
issuance of the Notice of Viclation with regard to the non-specific occupations,
particularly, creates a concern and issue for BCLC because there is no
acceptable method to verify a customer's identified occupation.

BCLC is also working closely with its gaming regulator, BC Gaming Policy and
Enforcement Branch, to further enhance compliance and cooperation. BC
Gaming Policy and Enforcement Branch has confirmed its complete and total
commitment to overseeing, encouraging and assisting compliance on the part of
BCLC with regard to AML/ATF. BC Gaming Policy and Enforcement Branch
intends to undertake a proactive program of review, audit, and management
assistance, with regard to compliance by BCLC, and has requested this
commitment be communicated to FINTRAC.

We do not wish, in this correspondence, {0 burden FINTRAC with repetition of
the materials and information in our previous comprehensive request for review
and withdrawal of the Notice of Violation. The intention of this correspondence
was to draw your attention to the steps, actions, and further commitments, which
have been taken subsequent to the submission of that review. BCLC does
however wish to repeat its request for withdrawal of the Notice of Violation, on
the basis set out in that correspondence.

A subsequent event, which in the view of BCLC strongly points to the desirability
of such a withdrawal, occurred as a consequence of a public disclosure, from
sources unknown to BCLC, of the issuance of the Notice of Violation to the
press. Active enquiries have been made at BCLC and it has not been possible to
identify the source of the disclosure with regard to the issuance of this Notice of
Violation. BCLC had been under the impression, from ali of the materials
available and from its review of the process, that the issuance of the Notice of
Violation would remain confidential until such time as reviews were complete and
- the Notice of Violation became final. Damage has been caused as a
consequence of the premature public disclosure of the issuance of Notice of
Violation, giving rise to concerns that it will in some manner adversely influence
or affect the review process. Although we have complete confidence in the
integrity of FINTRAC, and the review process which has been identified, we are
concerned that the public disclosure could adversely affect the request, which we
believe is valid and fully supported, for the withdrawal of the Notice of Violation.
We do continue to believe that withdrawal is in the best interest of all parties.
BCLC stands behind its statement that it has a full and complete corporate
commitment to compliance, its compliance regime has been implemented in a
manner intended to meet full compliance with the legislative, and guideline,
requirements, and active steps and actions were taken with regard to the matters
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listed in the Notice of Violation before, and again subsequent, to the issuance of
Notice of Violation. Given the purpose of encouraging compliance, we believe
that any purpose which might have existed to the issuance of the Notice of
Violation has been more than fully satisfied.

BCLC, as a reporting entity, must be compliant and maintain a public position of
compliance, otherwise it will become increasingly difficult for front line personnel
to be able to enforce the needed steps and actions for the appropriate opening of
accounts, and obtaining of client information. In circumstances where there is a
public perception that compliance is not fully respected, and the compliance
policies and procedures rigidly adhered to, there will be increasing difficulty on
the part of those front line personnel, trained in AML/ATF compliance but not well
educated professionals, to comply. Further, it will undermine the training, and
compliance requirements, which BCLC has been issuing on an increasingly
frequent basis to its casino clients, and to the employees of those casino clients.
It will give every appearance that compliance is not taken seriously, and will not
be adequately enforced. We believe that a cooperative approach to the Notice
of Violation, and the request for withdrawal, will enhance the appearance of
BCLC's compliance, with its casino clients, with its employees and the
employees of the casino clients, and with the public. A withdrawal of the Notice
of Violation will confirm BCLC is a compliant reporting entity which works
cooperatively with FINTRAC. The basis for withdrawal can, given the purpose of
the administrative penalties, be stated to arise from BCLC's renewed
commitment to full compliance. This is in the best interests of FINTRAC and
BCLC as we continue to take steps to improve the technical details of
compliance which underlies the violations noted in the Notice of Violation.

We appreciate your consideration to these further submissions. We would
appreciate the opportunity to discuss a review of the implications of the public
disclosure of the issuance of the Notice of Viclation prematurely given the
request for review. We would like to ensure that a fair and reasonable review
process will be followed notwithstanding the public statements, and scrutiny, now
being given to the process, We believe that a withdrawal of the Notice of
Violation, in a suitably formatted manner, will create an impression of a compliant
atmosphere at BCLC, and its client’s casinos, and assist in furthering the
compliance regime we are both anxious to have fully, and properly, functioning in
the most difficult casino environments, '

Again thank you.

Yours truly,

Michael Graydon
President and CEO

Enclosure — BCLC Internal Auditer's Report
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INTERNAL AUDITOR’S REPORT

To the Board and the CEO of the British Columbia Lottery Corporation:

BCLC received a FINTRAC Notice of Violation, dated June 15, 2010, which
included violations related to late or delayed large cash transaction and
disbursement reports. Management indicated that certain difficulties with the
submission of the reports under this category arose as a consequence of
technical issues in the transmission of the data between BCLC and
FINTRAC. Management noted they have committed significant time and
resources to rectify these technical issues. Management has implemented
key controls to: 1) detect and monitor the timely transmission of these reports
and 2) resolve any issues that cause transmission errors and re-transmit
reports on a timely basis.

We have audited specifically identified key controls that management has
implemented. These key controls and our evaluation criteria are in the
attached appendix. )

Standards and Responsibilities

We conducted our work in accordance with the International Standards for
the Professional Practice of Internal Auditing established by The Institute of
Internal Auditors. Those standards require that we plan and perform our audit
to obtain reasonable assurance as a basis for our opinion. Our audit included
examining on a test basis, evidence supporting the conformity of the
identified key controls to the evaluation criteria.

BCLC management is responsible for the design, implementation and
operation of the key controls. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on
whether these identified key conirols are appropriately designed,
implemented and are operating effectively, based on our evaluation criteria. .

Conclusion
In our opinion, the identified key controls are appropriately designed and
implemented and are operating effectively, based on the evaluation criteria

contained in the appendix, as at the date of this audit report.

Scope Limitations

The scope of our work was limited only to these identified key controls in the
context of violation #3 identified in the FINTRAC Notice of Violation, and
does not extend {o any other violation in the FINTRAC Notice of Violation.



The projection of any conclusions, based on our findings, to future periods is
subject to the risk that changes may alter the validity of such conclusions. To
address this risk, we have recommended, and management has agreed, that
we review these controls on a regular basis and reporf the results and any
exceptions, if any, o the Board and the CEQ.

This report is intended for the exclusive use of BCLC in assessing BCLC's
implementation of the listed controls, and is not to be relied upon for any
other purpose.

Gurmit Aujla, CA-CIA g\/k—\

Director Internal Audit
July 30, 2010
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Appendix to
INTERNAL AUDITOR’S REPORT

Key Controls

Management implemented controls designed to identify any large cash
transaction and disbursement reports which do not transmit between BCLC's
iTrak system and FINTRAC. After identifying these un-transmitted reports,
management implemented controls to resolve the carresponding technical
issues and re-transmit these reports on a timely basis. Specifically we
identified the following key controls: '

1) On a daily basis BCLC monitors fransmission of reports between
BCLC and FINTRAC, to determine whether the reports were
accepted without error by FINTRAC, and to specifically identify
those reports that have not yet been accepted by FINTRAC.

2} On atimely basis, BCLC invesfigates those reports that have not
yet been accepted by FINTRAC and resolves the condition that
resulted in the error, such that those reporis are accepted
without error by FINTRAC in the form and fimeline as required by
the Act and Regulations.

Evaluation Criteria

We evaluated these key controls using the following evaluation criteria:

.‘

% That each key control described above has been desighed and
implemented appropriately to address the identified weaknesses and
deficiencies.

o

¥ That each key control described above is operating effectively such that
it mitigates the identified weaknesses and deficiencies.

36
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(613} 996-7895 Facsimile/télécoplour (513) 943-7931

To Muv, Michael Graydon, President and CEO Fax #
A Byitish Columbia Lottery Corporation (604) 276-6441

From

De: Jutie Bthier (Review and Appeals Unif) Date:  (ctaber 1, 2010

Subject
Objel:  Notice of Decision in RAU1011-00003 / Notice of Violation AMP1011-00001

Pages: Cover note + 3

O Urgent/ L For Review/ O Picase Comment / {1 Please Reply /O3 As Requesled /
Urgrent Pour révision S.V.P. commenter S.V.P. donner suitc  Tel que demandé

Please find attached the Notice of Decision issued by the Direcior of FINTRAC in relation to the
above-referenced file.

If you have any questions regarding this Notice of Decision, please contact the Review and
Appeals Unit by telephone at (613) 995-3127.

Julie Ethior

Senior Review and Appeals Officer /
Agenl principal, Révisions et appels
Telephone | Téléphone 613-995-3127

THIS COMMUNICATION 1S INTENDER ONLY FOR THE PERSON OR BNTITY TO WHICH IT 15 ADDRESSED AND MAY CONTAIN
CONFIDENTIAL ANDIOR PRIVILEGED INFORMA'TTION. ANY USL OF THIS INFORMATION BY PERSONS OR ENTITIES OTHER
THAN THE INTENDED RECIPIENT [S FROBIBITED. IF YOU RECEIVED THIS IN ERROR, PLEASE CONTACT THE SENDER AND
DELLTE THE EMAIL AND ALL COPIES (ELECTRONIC OR OTHERWISE) IMMEDIATELY.

CETTE COMMUNICATION EST DESTINEE UNIQUEMUNT A LA PERSONNE OU A LENTITH A LAQUBLLE ELLL 55T ENVOYEE BT
PEUT CONTENIR DE LINFORMATION CONFIDBNTIELLE QU PRIVILEGHE. TOUT. E UTILISATION DE 1INFORMATION PAR UNE
PERSONNE OU UNE GNTITE AUTRE QUE CBLLE A LAQUELLE BLLE EST DESTINEL EST INTERDITE. SIVOUS RECEVEZ CBTTE
COMMUNICATION PAR ERREUR, VEULLLEZ COMMUNIQUER AVEC SON EXPEDITEUR BT SUPPRIMER CEYTE
COMMUNCATION BT TOUTE COPIE (BLECTRONIQUE OU AUTRE) IMMEDIATEMENT.
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BY FACSIMILE (604) 276-6441
ORIGINAL SENT BY COURRIER

British Columbia Lottery Corporation
C/O Mr. Michael Graydon

President and Chief Executive Officer
10760 Shelibridge Way

Richmond, British Columbia

V6X 3H1

Dear Sir:
Decision — File Number RAU1011-00003 / AMP1011-00001

Further to your letters dated June 30, 2010 and August 3, 2010 concerning the above-
mentioned Notice of Violation (the Notice), I am hereby providing you with niy decision.

I have completed the review of the Notice and its supporting documentation, as well as the
documentation you submitted on behalf of the British Columbia Lotiery Corporation

(BCLC). After full consideration, I have determined on a balance of probabilities that
BCLC has committed the violations set out in the Notice and am therefore imposing the

proposed penaity.

As you ate aware, under the Proceeds of Crime (Money Laundering) and Terrorist
Financing Act (the Act), tepresentations made to the Director should be with respect to the
violations and the proposed penalty.

With one exception, there is no indication, in the documents you submitted, that measures
wete implemented prior to FINTRAC’s examination. As a result, they played no part in

my decision.
You made representations on the following viclations which I have reviewed.

- Violation #1 pertaining to the failure, in respect of the activities that pose high
risks, to take prescribed special measures

You have outlined certain mitigation measures in relation to high risk situations thal have
been implemented with ongoing monitoring. With the exception of one, all of these
measures  were  implemented at unspecified dates in your documents.

Canadi | S
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The only policy stated to have been implemented before the examination, is the policy on
“cheque issuance and definition of verified win” which was implemented in August 2009,
However, at the time of the examination, following verifications and interviews with key
staff, the FINTRAC Compliance Officer concluded that such policy had not been applied. .
Measures implemented after the period covered by the examination do not alter the fact

that BCLC had not at that time applied this mitigation measure.

Other than that policy, nothing in the submitted docuraents lead me to conclude that
BCLC had, at the time of the examination, applied written policies and procedures

mitigating the risks identified.

Violation #3 pertaining to the failure to report a large casino disbursement or a
transaction for which a large cash (ransaction record must be kept and retained

within 15 days after the disbursement or transaction

In respect of violation #3, you attributed the delays in reporting, or the non-reporting, on
technological problems.

You have submitted that BCLC has undertaken detailed investigations which have
indicated that “the difficulties in the submissions of those reports are a consequence of
technical issues in the transmission of the data”. You have further indicated that some of
these issues were only addressed in late 2009 and carly 2010 and were resolved in the
spring 2010. You also submitted that an internal review of corrections made in July 2010
concluded that corrections to systems are operating effectively and that the IT reporting is

now “technically compliant”,

While corrections may have been made to systems in late 2009 and early 2010, these
measures do not change the fact that BCLC was in contravention at the time of the

examination.
- Violations #4, #5 and #6 pertaining fo:

fid the failure to report the receipt of an amount in cash of 316,000 or more in
the course of a single transaction, together with the prescribed information

#5 the failure to report the disbursement of 310,000 or more in the course of
prescribed transactions, together with the prescribed information

#6 the fallure to keep a large cash dishursement record in respect of prescribed
transactions in the course of which the fotal amount of cash disbursed is

$10,000 or more

These violations relate to the same issue concerning the information about the client’s
occupation.

Received Time Oct. 1. 2010 11:11AM No. 0908
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You indicated that the obtaining of occupations op a more specific basis for casino
patrons is one of BCLC’s focuses for improvement and that BCLC is “preparing, and will
be issuing, a dropdown menu of selections for occupations, and will require that the
occupation enquiry use one of the selected options”, These steps do not address the fact
that BCLC failed, in a large number of instances, to provide sufficient information on the
nature of the client’s occupation in relation to large cash transactions, laige cash.
disbursements and large casino disbursements as set out in the Notice.

Finally, 1 wish to note that in your letters you requested the “withdrawal of the Notice,
including therewith the imposition of monetary penalty.”

The test I must apply when an entity makes representations pursuant to subsection
73.15(2) of the Act, is to decide on a balance of probabilities whether the entity has
committed the violations set out in the Notice and if so, impose the proposed penalty, a
lesser penalty or no penalty. As a result, I am not in a position to address your request to

withdiaw the Notice, including the proposed penalty.

Upon review of the documentation you submitted on behalf of the BCLC, I find that
BCLC has not put forward information that demonstrates that the violations set out in the
Notice have not been committed and therefore, I conclude on a balance of probabilities
that the six (6) violations identified in the Notice have been committed and [ maintain the

proposed penalty.

Pursuant to section 73,21 of the Act, you may file an appeal of this Decision to the
Federal Coutt, If you choose to file an appeal, you must do so within 30 days of receiving

this Notice of Decision.

If you choose to pay the penalty, you must do so within 30 days of recciving this
Decision. Should you have any questions related to the payment of the penalty or the
methods of payment, please contact the Finance Unit at (613) 943-3352.

If you have any questions regarding this Decision, please contact the Review and Appeals

Unit by telephone at (613) 995-3127, or e-mail: rev-app@fintrac-canafe.gc.ca,

Yours sincerely,

Jeanne M, Flemming
Director

c.c. Chantal Jalbert, Assistant Director, Regional Operations and Compliance
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